11O 111 NImnor

A mo

To

From

Board Meeting
Date

Subject

Action
Requested

Background

Discussion

One paragraph
summary of the
scope of work.

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Attachments

+F Info

o rarixea

Board of Education

Tony Smith, Ph.D., Superintenden*
By: Maria Santos, Deputy St
Equity-in-Action
Vernon Hal, Deputy Sug.c. ...

tion, Leadership &
wernueney vusnnieos & Operations

April 25, 2012

Approval of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of
Understanding between Oakland Unified School District and East Bay Asian Youth
Center, of Oakland, CA.

Approval of the Individual Service Agreement to the Master Memorandum of
Understanding (MMOU) between District and East Bay Asian Youth Center for services
to be provided primarily to 304/0akland High School.

The attached Individual Service Agreement is the contracting of services at the
negotiated price, stated in the referenced Master MOU approved by the Board of
Education on June 9, 2011, (Enactment number 11-1111). This agreement is to
provide services for the development of full-service community school; develop and
provide oversight of a seamless system of support services for students and families.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master
Memorandum of Understanding between the District and East Bay Asian Youth Center,
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide services for the development of full-service
community school; develop and provide oversight of a seamless system of support
services for students and families consisting of 700 hours and serves 300 students at
Oakland High School, for the period of January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012, in an
amount not to exceed $35,000.00, pursuant to the terms and conditions as specified
in the MOU.

Approval by the Board of Education of an Individual Service Agreement to the Master
Memorandum of Understanding (MMOU) between the District and East Bay Asian Youth
Center, for services to be provided at 304/0akland High School, for the period
January 1, 2012 through June 30, 2012, in an amount not to exceed $35,000.00.

Funding Resource Name: 8?77 /SBH( Cit~ Fanrdinatiag in an amount not to exceed

$35,00" NN

¢ Individual Service Agreement
e Menu of Service
o C(Certificate of Insurance

www.ousd.k1Z.ca.us






Oakl~~- High S ol —Shop £F Wellness Center

Crl-\r)ol B—n—,\pl Lln—-\lth Cnn‘.’nv’s SCOEA ~F \Alork

Contractor will meet regularly with site administrators to plan for the development of full-
service community school; develop/provide oversight of a seamless system of support services
for students and families;

Support the integration of youth and parent leadership throughout all full service community
school efforts;

Conduct outreach to students and families about available resources; develop a comprehensive
referral system that facilitates staff/students access to services;

Design programs to support student transitions, including but not limited to transition between
grades or re-entry from the juvenile justice system;

Lead and manage the development of new programs, including service provider selection and
program implementation and monitoring;

Conduct training for service providers to understand and align programs with school structures,
systems, curriculum and goals; provide training and technical assistance to ensure
cultural/linguistic appropriateness of services, programs, and communication efforts;

Establish systems to manage and maintain quality partnerships; develop sustainable
partnerships with city, county and non-profit agencies;

Assist in brokering new partnerships that are in alignment with school goals and needs;
facilitate integration and coordination of site-base services with other OUSD programs and
services including mental health, family and community support and school nursing;

Lead the facilitation of data and information sharing between school and agencies;
Facilitate and/or provide technical assistance and support to various school leadership teams;

Work with school staff and administration to integrate academic and non-academic supports;
assist school and partner agencies with resource management and development, including fund
development and grant maintenance;

Participate in professional development provided by District and other partners around
development of full-service community schools.

Convene monthly collaborative meetings;


















@ OAKLAND UNIFIED
%> SCHOOL DISTRICT

Community Schools, Thriving Students

PTCOMMEND A TION

Approval by the Board of Education of a Master Memorandum of Understanding between
District and East Bay Asian Youth Center in an amount Not-To-Exceed $1,482,910.00.

ATT+ MUMENTS

Master MOU
Scope of Work, to include alignment to the OUSD Five (5) Year Strategic Plan

www.ousd.k12.ca.us







































develop an appropriate program fee structure for the school community. CONTRACTOR shall
provide the OUSD After School Programs Office with written documentation of the program fee
structure prior to charging any program fees, and shall provide OUSD with additional
documentation upon request, to ensure grant compliance.

5. Scope of Work. CONTRACTOR will serve as lead agency at the site determined by the ISA, and
will be responsible for operations and management of the ASSETS Core Grant, Family Literacy, and
Direct Access grants contracted to CONTRACTOR by OUSD for fiscal year 2011-2012. This shall
include the following required activities:

5.1

5.2,

5.3.

54.

. Student Outcomes. CONTRACTOR shall achieve the student outcomes as described in the

grant applic ion narrative and articulated in documents from the program evaluation team.
CONTRACTOR agrees to develop school specific outcomes, as defined in partnership with the
principal. CONTRACTOR recognizes that the principal is the chief decision maker for after
school programs, and ensures that school site objectives are met.

5.1.1. Alignment with Single Plan for Student Achievement (SPSA). CONTRACTOR will
ensure that the after school program aligns with OUSD and the school site detailed in the
ISA and ot tives to ensure the success of students as articulated in the School's Single
Pian for Student Achievement (SPSA). CONTRACTOR will work in partnership with the
school principal to ensure that the program components are aligned with and complement
OUSD standards and school site curriculum.

Oversight. CONTRACTOR will provide oversight, fiscal management, payroll services, technical
assistal , and facilitating collaboration with other service providers. CONTRACTOR must
ensure comp ice with 21% Century ASSETS Core Grant, Family Literacy, and Direct Access
funding guideline requirements and follow OUSD after school policies and procedures. This
includes compliance with OUSD staffing requirements and policies including No Child Left
Behind and other legislative mandates.

Enroliment. CONTRACTOR will enroll 9th through 12th grade students at school sited detailed
in the ISA, to serve sufficient number of students and run services for a sufficient number of days
to eam the full core grant allocation of funding.

Program Requirements

5.4.1. Program Hours. Consistent with the 21 Century ASSETS program requirements,
CONTRACTOR agrees to operate a minimum of 16 hours perv .. This may include r
school only OR al  school and any combination of ore school, weekends, summer
intersession and vacation.

5.4.2. Program Days. CONTRACTOR shall offer a program for a minimum of 177-180 days
during the 2011 —~ 2012 school year.

54.21. Attendance Targets. CONTRACTOR will operate the program for a sufficient
number of days during the 2011 — 2012 school year to ensure that student
attendance targets are met. This can include Summer Session.

54.2.2. Program Ciosure. CONTRACTOR will close the ASSETS program no more
than a maximum of 3 days in the 2011-12 school year for staff professional
development, as permitted by Education Code.

High Scnooi After School MLU 2011-2012, page 3 of 27

































portions of premises leased or rented; Business Personal Property, to protect on a Broad Form,
named peril bases, for all furniture, equipment and supplies of CONTRACTOR. If any OUSD
property is leased, rented or borrowed, it shall also be insured the same as real property.

The above policies of insurance shalf be wriften on forms acceptable to the Risk Manager of OUSD
and endorsed to name the QUSD, its officers, employees, volunteers or agents, as additional
insured. Said Additional Insured endorsement shall be provided to OUSD upon CONTRACTOR's
execution of this MOU and before work commence under this MOU. If at any time said policies of
insurance lapse or become canceled, this MOU shall become void. The acceptance by OUSD of the
above-required insurance does not serve to limit the liability or responsibility of the insurer or
CONTRACTOR to OUSD. Exhibit H ("Certificates of Insurance").

14. Litigation. {This section is intentionally deleted by the parties].
15. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby

incorporated herein by reference.

16. Counterpai This MOU and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in
counterparts, and all counterparts together shall be construed as one document.

On behaif of our respective institutions or organizations, we hereby execute this Memorandum of

Understanding.
OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DIL ....CT

[ President, Board of Education vale
3 State Admirstrator
] Superintendent

secretary, vale
Board of Education

MOU femplate approved by Legal April 2011.

KLAND UNIRIED SCHLOL ot
of General Ct gnsal "
R FORM & UBSTANCE

wnr AttOrney 2t Law

CONTRACTOR

2 (V.00 TV Sl16]11

CONTRACTOR Director Signature Date

~IANNA TRAN, DEPUTY EXECUTIVE DIRECTCR
+nnt Name, Title

Attachments:

Exhibit A. Attendance Reporting Schedule
Exhibit B. Planning Tool/Comprehensive After
School Program Budget

Exhibit C. Enroliment Packet, including Early
Release Waiver

Exhibit D. List of Anticipated Field Trips, Off Site
Events and Off Site Activities

Exhibit E. Waiver for use of East Bay Regional
Park District Bodies of Water (Swimming Pools,
Lagoons, Shoreline Parks and Lakes) and Related
Facilities

Exhibit F. Invoicing and Staff Qualifications Form
Exhibit G. Fiscal Procedures and Policies

Exhibit H. Certificates of Insurance

Hig_;—h_ scnool After School MOU 2u11-201., page 14 of 27



MOU and before work commence under this MOU.

become canceled, this MOU shall become void.

if at any time said policies of insurance lapse or
The acceptance by OUSD of the above-required

insurance does not serve to limit the liability or responsibility of the insurer or CONTRACTOR to OUSD.

Exhibit H ("Certificates of Insurance”).

14, Litigation. [This section is intentionally deleted by the parties}.

156. Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits. The Recitals and each exhibit attached hereto are hereby

incorporated herein by reference.

16. Counterparts. This MOU and all amendments and supplements to it may be executed in counterparts,
and all counterparts fogether shall be construed as one document.

On behalf of our respective institutions or organizations, we hereby execute this Memorandum of

Understanding.

OAI@D %FIEIZG;?HOO?]GTRICT

PresEjgm Boara of Educatio#” '

F 'L& ~ Q t
seeretary, Board of taqucauon Darte

CONTRACTOR

Aapna L s~ Slieli
CONTRACTOR Director signature  Date

Gianna Tran, Deputy Executive Director
Print Name, Title

Attachments:

MOU template approved by Legal April, 2011

Exhibit A. Attendance Reporting Schedule

Exhibit 8. Planning Tool/Comprehensive After
School Program Budget

Exhibit C. Enrollment Packef, including Early
Release Waiver

Exhibit D. List of Anticipated Field Trips, Off Site
Events and Off Site Activities

Exhibit E. Waiver for use of East Bay Regional Park
District Bodies of Water (Swimming Pools, Lagoons,
Shoreline Parks and Lakes) and Related Facilities
Exhibit F. Invoicing and Staff Qualifications Form
Exhibit G. Fiscal Procedures and Policies

Exhibit H. Certificates of Insurance

Exhibit I. Statement of Qualifications

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT
a0f General Counsel
DR FORM & SUBSTANCE

. Attorney at Law

After School MOU 2011-2012, page 15 of 28



